
 

 
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 

Main fax: 01293 511803 

Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 

57139 Crawley 1 

www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 
 

Agenda for the Overview and Scrutiny Commission which will be held 
Virtually via Microsoft Teams Live, on Monday, 22 June 2020 at  
7.00 pm 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
  

 
 

Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 
 

 
Membership:  
Councillors T Rana (Chair), T G Belben (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, R G Burgess, 

R D Burrett, R S Fiveash, J Hart, R A Lanzer, T McAleney, 
A Pendlington and K Sudan 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda.  
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
Published 12 June 2020 

Please note: in accordance with Regulations in response to the COVID-19 Public Health 
Emergency, from April 2020 committee meetings will be held virtually via online video 
conferencing with committee members in remote attendance only.  Any member of the public or 
press may observe a committee meeting (except where exempt information is to be discussed) via 
a link published on the Council’s website 24 hours before the scheduled start time.   
 
In order to allow committee members to take decisions without disruption, only those Councillors 
who are members of the Committee or are presenting a report will be entitled to join the meeting 
feed. All other non-Committee members must view the meeting through the public feed. 
Exceptions to this will be made at the Chair’s discretion and requires advance consent. 
 
There will be no in-person public question time at any Council meeting while virtual Committee 
meetings are being held. All written questions submitted in advance and accepted in line with the 
Constitution will be published within a supplementary agenda. These will be read to the Committee 
and be followed by a response. The questioner will receive an emailed copy of the response given 
at the meeting. There will be no supplementary questions. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 

  Pages 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, Councillors of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests 
where appropriate. 
 
Councillors must also declare if they are subject to their party group 
whip in relation to any items under consideration. 

 

3.   Minutes  5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission held on 8 June 2020.  

 

4.   Public Question Time   

 To consider any written questions that were submitted in advance and 
accepted in-line with the Constitution.  These will be read to the 
Committee and be followed by a response. The questioner will 
receive an emailed copy of the response given at the meeting. There 
will be no supplementary questions. 
 

 

5.   Treasury Management Outturn 2019 – 2020  11 - 24 

 To consider report FIN/502 of the Head of Corporate Finance.  

6.   Financial Outturn 2019/20 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 4  25 - 42 

 To consider report FIN/500 of the Head of Corporate Finance.  

7.   Forward Programme of Key Procurements  43 - 46 

 To consider report FIN/501 of the Head of Corporate Finance.  

8.   EV Charging Infrastructure Network  47 - 56 

 To consider report PES/364 of the Head of Economy and Planning.  

9.   Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan  57 - 126 

 To consider report PES/363 of the Head of Economy and Planning.  

10.   Forthcoming Decision List - and Provisional List of Reports 
for the Commission's following Meetings  

 

 To consider any requests for future items. Those highlighted items  

Page 2

http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?RP=0&K=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&Next=true&H=0&META=mgforthcomingdecisions&v=0&bcr=1


 
 
 
 
  Pages 

have been referred to the Commission. 
 

  Cabinet 9 Sept 2020 – PROVISIONAL OSC 7 Sept 2020 

 

 Item Date Included PFD 

    

 
Cabinet 30 Sept 2020   OSC 28 Sept 2020 

 

 Item Date Included PFD 

 Budget Strategy 2021/22 – 

2025/26 

25 March 2020 Yes 

 Crawley Arts and Culture 

Proposition 

25 March 2020  

 
Cabinet 4 Nov 2020 – PROVISIONAL OSC 2 Nov 2020 

 

 Item Date Included PFD 

    

 
Cabinet 25 Nov 2020   OSC 23 Nov 2020 

 

 Item Date Included PFD 

 Treasury Management Mid-

Year Review 2020-2021 

25 March 2020 Yes 

 2020/2021 Budget Monitoring - 

Quarter 2 (Q1&Q2) 

25 March 2020  

 Budget Strategy Mid-Year 

Review 

25 March 2020  

 
Cabinet 13 Jan 2021 – PROVISIONAL OSC 11 Jan 2021 

 

 Item Date Included PFD 

    

 
Cabinet 3 Feb 2021   OSC 1 Feb 2021 

 

 Item Date Included PFD 

 2021/2022 Budget and Council 

Tax 

25 March 2020 Yes  

 Treasury Management 

Strategy 2021-2022 

25 March 2020 Yes 

 2020/2021 Budget Monitoring - 

Quarter 3 

25 March 2020  

 Irrecoverable Debts 2020/21 

(Over £50,000) 

25 March 2020  

 
Cabinet 10 March 2021   OSC 8 March 2021 

 

 Item Date Included PFD 

    

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 
  Pages 

 
 
 

11.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
 

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 4

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (41) 
8 June 2020 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 

Monday, 8 June 2020 at 7.18 pm 
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

T Rana (Chair) 

T G Belben (Vice-Chair) 

M L Ayling, R G Burgess, R D Burrett, R S Fiveash, J Hart, R A Lanzer, A Pendlington and 
K Sudan 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 

Councillor P K Lamb and P C Smith 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Sue Bader Asset Manager 

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive 

Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 

Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance 

Chris Pedlow Democratic Services Manager 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor T McAleney 
 

 

1. Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
No disclosures or whipping of interests were made. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 9 March 2020 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No questions from the public were received.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (42) 
8 June 2020 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Appointments and Establishment of Scrutiny Panels (Continuation of 
Membership)  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Commission noted and approved the continuation of following memberships 
and appointments: 
 
Climate Change Scrutiny Panel 
Councillors R S Fiveash, J Hart, K L Jaggard, T Lunnon and A Pendlington, with 
Councillor K L Jaggard as Chair. 
 
West Sussex Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee (HASC) 
Councillor McAleney 
 
West Sussex Joint Scrutiny Steering Group (JSSG) 
Councillor Rana 
 

5. Council-owned Neighbourhood Parades - Introductory Report  
 
Following the submission of a Scrutiny Suggestion Form by Councillor Lanzer, the 
report updated Councillors on the number, nature and examination of the various 
roles of council-owned neighbourhood parades and explored how effectively these 
were currently being discharged, together with what improvements might be made for 
the future.  
 
The current neighbourhood parade policy (Property Strategy) was adopted in May 
2004 when it was decided to adopt a more commercial approach. There was an 
opportunity to examine its effectiveness over a considerable period of time and the 
influence that it has had on meeting the range of objectives associated with the 
neighbourhood parades.  
 
The first Overview and Scrutiny Commission (OSC) meeting was identified as the 
meeting to receive a detailed report (FIN/499) outlining the requirements from the 
scrutiny suggestion and to reconfirm whether there was value and a further need for 
the Scrutiny Panel. 
 
During the discussion with the Head of Corporate Finance and Asset Manager, 
Members thanked the officers for a detailed and interesting report, which covered the 
areas addressed within the scrutiny suggestion form’s aim, objective and scope. 
During the discussion the following comments were made which may be beneficial for 
a Panel to address further should one be established: 

 It was noted that the Council had an important role in the parades to support 
community assets. 

 There was a good range of shops within the parades and this needed to be 
maintained.   

 The increased population and lifestyle choices have an impact on the change of 
use, such as there were more food takeaways and beauty therapists on the 
parades than had been previously. 

Page 6

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s13041/Scrutiny%20Suggestion.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/Data/Cabinet/20040512/Agenda/003559.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s13850/Council-owned%20Neighbourhood%20Parades%20-%20Introductory%20Report.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (43) 
8 June 2020 

 
 

 It was acknowledged there were challenges, both in the past and particularly now 
with Covid19.  It would be interesting to establish whether patterns of use had 
changed during the pandemic and whether this was pattern was likely to remain.  
It was remarked that during this time more people had been shopping locally and 
the role these local shops play needed to remain, particularly given the 
[...]
tes against 0, 
with 0 abstention. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Commission confirmed the establishment of the Council-owned 
Neighbourhood Parades Scrutiny Panel based on a 3:2 membership of Councillors M 
L Ayling, R S Fiveash, F Guidera, R A Lanzer and T Lunnon. 
 
 
Chair of Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Chair invited the Democratic Services Manager to commence the recorded voting 
process in accordance with the Council’s Virtual Committee Procedure Rules. The 
names of the Councillors voting for and against recommendation 2.1c were recorded 
as set out below: 
 
Voting in Favour of Councillor Ayling: Councillors: Ayling, Fiveash, Hart, Rana, Sudan 
(5) 
 

Page 8

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (45) 
8 June 2020 

 
 

Voting in Favour of Councillor Lanzer: Councillors: T G Belben, R G Burgess, Burrett, 
Lanzer, Pendlington (5) 
 
Abstentions: Councillors: None (0) 
 
As a result the Chair had to use their casting vote and it was, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Councillor Ayling was appointed as Chair of the Council-owned Neighbourhood 
Parades Scrutiny Panel. 
 
 

6. Scrutiny Workshop  
 
The Scrutiny Workshop was provisionally proposed for Wednesday 17 June 2020. 
However with scrutiny panels already in place and given the current situation it was 
agreed to cancel the workshop.  
 

7. Forward Plan - and Provisional List of Reports for the Commission's 
following Meetings  
 
The Commission confirmed the following reports: 
 
22 June 2020 

 Treasury Management Outturn 2019 – 2020 

 Financial Outturn 2019-2020 (Quarter 4) 

 Forward Programme of Key Procurements 

 Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 

 EV Charging and Infrastructure Network 
 
 
(Should OSC Members wish to refer any future items, please email 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission concluded, the Chair 
declared the meeting closed at 8.28 pm 
 

 
T Rana (Chair) 

 
 

Page 9

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
22 June 2020 

 

Report to Cabinet 
24 June 2020 

 

Treasury Management Outturn for 2019/20 
 

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance – FIN/502 

 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 

to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2019/20. This report meets the requirements of 
both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential 
Code).  

 
1.2 During 2019/20 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council 

should receive the following reports: 
 an Annual Treasury Strategy in advance of the year (Council 27/02/2019, 

FIN/464) 
 a mid-year treasury update report (Council 16/12/2019, FIN/484)  
 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared 

to the Strategy (this report)  
 
1.3 The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review and 

scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report is, therefore, 
important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury 
activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved 
by members.   

 
1.4 This Council confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the Code to 

give prior scrutiny to all of the above treasury management reports by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission before they were reported to the full Council. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

That the Commission consider the report and decide what comments, if any, it 
wishes to submit to the Cabinet. 

 
2.2 To the Cabinet 
 
 The Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
a) To approve the actu
[...]
venue 

and capital spending for the financial year 2019/20, running from 1st April to 31st March 
2020. It identifies the main variations from the approved spending levels and any 
potential impact on future budgets. 

 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

That the Commission consider the report and decide what comments, if any, it wishes 
to submit to the Cabinet 

 
2.2 To the Cabinet 
 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
a) Note the outturn for the year 2019/20 as summarised in this report and to note 

that future years impact as a result of Covid-19 will be presented in the 
monitoring report to Cabinet in September. 

 
b) Agree a supplementary capital estimate of £1,500 which will be funded from 

S106 contributions for the Ewhurst Road Play Area as outlined in paragraph 
8.15 of the report. 

 
The Cabinet is recommended to request Full Council to: 
 
c) Retrospectively approve a transfer of £1.192m to the business rates 

equalisation reserve as outlined in paragraph 9.2. 
 

 
3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 

To report to Members on the outturn for the year compared to the approved budget for 
2019/20. 

  
 
 

  

Page 25

 6
 F

in
an

ci
al

 O
ut

tu
rn

 2
01

9/
20

 B
ud

ge
t M

o

Agenda Item 6



                                                       

4. Background 
 
4.1 As part of the Budget Strategy, the Council has in place robust budget monitoring 

systems to ensure that unapproved overspends are avoided. The Council also 
manages and analyses underspending to identify potential savings that could help 
meet current and future years’ priorities.  While the impact of Covid-19 has major 
budget implications for the Council moving forward, these fall outside of the reporting 
period covered by this report. 

 
4.2 Budget monitoring is undertaken on a monthly basis with budget holders. There are 

quarterly budget monitoring reports to Cabinet with the Corporate Management Team 
receiving regular 
[...]
 to Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
22 June 2020 

 
 

Report to Cabinet 
24th June 2020 

 

Forward Programme of Key Procurements 
 

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance – and FIN/501   

 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the procurement forward programme.  The 

forward plan identifies the Councils key procurement’s that will require tendering 
over the coming six-month period. 

 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

That the Commission consider the report and decide what comments, if any, it 
wishes to submit to the Cabinet. 

 
 
2.2 The Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
a) Approve the procurement forward programme June 2020 – December 2020. 
 
b) Delegate authority to the Leader of the Council in consultation with the relevant 

Head of Service, and Head of Legal, Democracy and HR to approve the award 
of the contract following an appropriate procurement process. 

 
c) Delegate the negotiation, approval and completion of all relevant legal 

documentation, following the awarding of the contracts to the relevant Head of 
Service, Head of Legal, Democracy and HR, Head of Corporate Finance, in 
consultation with the appropriate Cabinet Member.  
(Generic Delegations 2 & 3 will be used to enact this recommendation) 

 
 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1 By approving the procurement forward programme there is greater transparency of 

future procurement processes allowing more scope for internal stakeholders to input 
into how future contracts are delivered. 

 
3.2 The approval of the forward programme provides a key decision that will enable the 

individual procurement processes to be awarded under delegated authority once the 
tender process has concluded giving the Council the ability to reduce the time 
required to complete a procurement process. 

  

Page 43

 7
 F

or
w

ar
d 

P
ro

gr
am

m
e 

of
 K

ey
 P

ro
cu

re
m

en

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

4. Background 
 
 
4.1 T
[...]
ure Network 
 

Report of the Head of Economy and Planning PES/364 

 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 In December 2019, West Sussex County Council (WSCC) adopted an Electric 

Vehicle Strategy (see Background Papers) which sets out an ambitious vision for 
electric vehicle take up across the county.  
 

1.2 The Strategy sets out that WSCC will work to enable this rapid transition to Electric 
Vehicles (EV) by procuring a supplier to deliver, on a concession basis, one 
consistent, affordable, easy to use, reliable, widely accessible and recognisable 
charging network across the county, providing renewable energy charging primarily 
for those residents who do not have access to off road parking and would be unable 
to switch to EV without public charging. 
 

1.3 Crawley Borough Council, along with the other districts and boroughs across West 
Sussex, have been invited to partner with WSCC in this scheme to develop an 
extensive county-wide network, by nominating sites in our ownership to be part of 
this EV charging network. 
 

1.4 The scheme will improve and expand significantly provision of electric vehicle 
charging infrastructure across the borough to meet existing and future demand and 
encourage the shift away from petrol/diesel vehicles.   

 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 
 That the Commission considers the report and decides what comments, if any, it 

wishes to submit to the Cabinet. 
 
2.2 To the Cabinet: 
 

The Cabinet is recommended to:  
 
I) Approve, in principle that the Council takes part in the EV Charging Infrastructure 

Network scheme, led by WSCC who will procure an EV infrastructure provider, 
through a concession contract to deliver an extensive EV charging network 
across the Borough. 
 

Page 47

 8
 E

V
 C

ha
rg

in
g 

In
fra

st
ru

ct
ur

e 
N

et
w

or
k

Agenda Item 8



 

II) Delegate authority to the Head of Economy and Planning, to undertake further 
discussions with WSCC, including considerati
[...]
structure Levy (CIL) from new development 

 Crawley Growth Programme (extension to the existing programme) 

 Future High Street funds 

 Air quality improvement funds 

 
Early improvements 
 
In the short term, Crawley Borough Council aims to follow up minor maintenance measures such as 
clearance of vegetation, debris or litter and damaged or inappropriate street furniture, identified in the 
public survey and the Town Centre WRAT, including removal of incorrect or misleading signs. This can 
provide an immediate uplift and improved service in the existing networks, along with signage 
improvements. 
 
 
Covid-19 response  
 
Short term measures planned in response to the Covid-19 pandemic and the need for improving street 
space for physical distancing and take up of active travel were guided by LCWIP development. Measures 
implemented through the Covid-19 active travel response will be evaluated and are likely to influence 
priorities developing schemes. 
 
 
Monitoring 
 
Crawley currently has five sets of cycle counters, two of which are positioned to evaluate cycle trips to and 
from Manor Royal (Northgate), one each just west (West Green) and south of the town centre (Southgate 
Avenue)  and one running west of Three Bridges (Pound Hill).  It is proposed that all newly developed cycle 
routes will include a plan for monitoring and evaluating their use and effectiveness. 
 

Page 94

 9
 L

oc
al

 C
yc

lin
g 

an
d 

W
al

ki
ng

 In
fra

st
ru

Appendix cAgenda Item 9



 

1 
 

Crawley LCWIP 2020 
 
Appendices 
 
  

P
age 95

 9 Local Cycling and Walking Infrastru

A
ppendix c

A
genda Item

 9



 

2 
 

Appendix 2.2 Crawley LCWIP – Scope and governance 
 
1 Geographical Scope 
 
The area covered by a LCWIP is not required to be the entire borough. A rule of 
thumb is that it could usefully address an area with a radius of 5km from a central 
locus. Some LCWIPs focus on particular areas or corridors, particularly within larger 
cities. However, it i

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (46) 
22 June 2020 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 

Monday, 22 June 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

T Rana (Chair) 

T G Belben (Vice-Chair) 

M L Ayling, R G Burgess, R D Burrett, R S Fiveash, J Hart, R A Lanzer, T McAleney, 
A Pendlington and K Sudan 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 

Councillor G S Jhans 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive 

Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 

Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance 

Jo Newton-Smith Procurement Manager 

Chris Pedlow Democratic Services Manager 

Louise Skipton-Carter Sustainability Manager 

Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 

Paul Windust Chief Accountant 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
Councillor 
R D Burrett 

EV Charging Infrastructure 
Network 
(Minute 7) 

Personal Interest – 
Member of WSCC 
 

 
Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

EV Charging Infrastructure 
Network 
(Minute 7) 

Personal Interest – 
Member of WSCC 
 

 
Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

EV Charging Infrastructure 
Network 
(Minute 7) 

Personal Interest – 
WSCC Cabinet Member Economy 
and Corporate Resources 
 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (47) 
22 June 2020 

 
 

Councillor 
K Sudan 

EV Charging Infrastructure 
Network 
(Minute 7) 

Personal Interest – 
Member of WSCC 

 
   
Councillor 
R D Burrett 

EV Charging Infrastructure 
Network 
(Minute 8) 

Personal Interest – 
Member of WSCC 
 
 

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

EV Charging Infrastructure 
Network 
(Minute 8) 

Personal Interest – 
Member of WSCC 
 
 

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

EV Charging Infrastructure 
Network 
(Minute 8) 

Personal Interest – 
WSCC Cabinet Member Economy 
and Corporate Resources 
 
 

Councillor 
K Sudan 

EV Charging Infrastructure 
Network 
(Minute 8) 

Personal Interest – 
Member of WSCC 
 

 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 8 June 2020 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No written questions from the public had been received.  
 

4. Treasury Management Outturn 2019 – 2020  
 
The Commission considered report FIN/502 with the Head of Corporate Finance and 
the Chief Accountant. The CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management 
recommends that Councillors be updated on treasury management activities regularly 
and the report ensured the Council was implementing best practice in accordance 
with the Code.  The report provided details of the outturn position for treasury 
activities and highlighted compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved 
by Councillors. 
 
During the discussion, the following points were expressed: 

 Acknowledgement that all funds were managed internally. 

 Clarification offered on the maturity structure together with number of detailed 
holdings. 

 Confirmation provided that the major repairs reserve reduction had been spent 
throughout the year on capital spend mostly on new council dwellings. 

 In terms of income generation and creative investments, it was acknowledged that 
investments were restricted as the Council was governed by CIFPA and the 
Government. The Treasury Strategy prioritises investments accordingly whilst 
providing an appropriate balance between security, liquidity, yield and ethical 
considerations. 

 Explanations were sought and obtained on the details provided within appendices. 

 Recognition that investment properties were evaluated annually and the parades 
were classed as non-operational properties, along with others with a similar 
description within the portfolio.  

 
RESOLVED 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s13995/Treasury%20Management%20Outturn%202019%202020.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (48) 
22 June 2020 

 
 

That the Commission notes the report and requests that the views expressed during 
the debate, are fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet. 
 

5. Financial Outturn 2019/20 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 4  
 
The Commission considered report FIN/500 of the Head of Corporate Finance on the 
quarter 4 budget monitoring, which set out a summary of the Council’s outturn for the 
year for both revenue and capital spending for the financial year 2019/20. It identifies 
the main variations from the approved spending levels and any potential impact on 
future budgets. 
 
During the discussion with the Head of Corporate Finance and Chief Accountant, 
Councillors made the following comments: 
 

 Acknowledgement that the report documented the financial viability of the council, 
particularly as a result of Covid19. 

 Recognition that the flood programme had been reprioritised, allowing for Tilgate 
Lake bank erosion works to commence ahead of schedule. 

 Confirmation that the under/over spend and slippage on the HRA improvement 
works had been listed as a whole programme of works as opposed to being 
broken down on individual projects.  It was commented that further breakdown 
would be beneficial. 

 Explanation sought and obtained on the reserves for expenditure in Tilgate Park 
and Nature Centre as part of the 5 year investment plan. 

 Acknowledgement that revenue implications needed to be taken into account for 
new properties to avoid overspend. 

 Clarification sought and obtained on the details provided within appendices. 

 General support for the report. However, it was queried whether the S106 money 
in 8.15 referred to the Ewhurst playing fields in Ifield (as documented in December 
2013 Cabinet report) or Ewhurst Road Play Area as set out in recommendation in 
2.2b (which is in West Green).  It was requested Cabinet clarify the arrangement 
for the S106 funding given the inconsistencies. 
 
 

RESOLVED 
That the Commission notes the report and requests that the views expressed during 
the debate, are fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet but 
requested Cabinet clarify the arrangements for the S106 funding. 
 
Note from Head of Corporate Finance – it has subsequently been confirmed the 
site is Ewhurst Playing Fields play area, Ifield. 
 

6. Forward Programme of Key Procurements  
 
The Commission considered report FIN/501 of the Head of Corporate Finance.  The 
report sought approval for the current forward programme of key procurements and 
together with delegated authority for contract award approvals following the 
appropriate procurement process. 
 
During the discussion with the Head of Corporate Finance and Procurement Manager, 
Councillors made the following comments: 

 Recognition that the Council’s procurement is governed by the EU Public 
Procurement Directives and the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and Council’s 
Procurement Code.  Confirmation that when the UK leaves the EU, advertising 
may change but the EU Public Procurement Directives were enshrined in UK law. 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s14005/Financial%20Outturn%20201920%20Budget%20Monitoring%20-%20Quarter%204.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s14008/Forward%20Programme%20of%20Key%20Procurements.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (49) 
22 June 2020 

 
 

 Acknowledgement that the process would promote greater transparency and 
awareness of key procurement projects.  Internal stakeholders would input into 
the process at an earlier stage and the organisations could manage resources 
more effectively. 

 Confirmation was provided regarding the delegation process. 

 Recognition that after the award of contracts there was involvement and 
consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member as posed in recommendation 2.2c.  
It was felt that this engagement should also be included in recommendation 2.2b 
at the award of contract stage so as to further enhance the greater transparency 
and involvement. It was subsequently recommended that Recommendation 2.2b 
be amended to include consultation with the appropriate Cabinet Member.  
Following an unanimous vote, it was agreed that the Cabinet be requested to 
consider this addition and Recommendation 2.2b would now read: 

 
Delegate authority to the Leader of the Council, in consultation with the 
appropriate Cabinet Member, the relevant Head of Service, and Head of Legal, 
Democracy and HR to approve the award of the contract following an appropriate 
procurement process. 

 
RESOLVED 
That the Commission notes the report and requests that the views expressed during 
the debate, are fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet and 
requests Cabinet to consider the proposed amendment to Recommendation ‘2.2b’ 
above.  
 

7. EV Charging Infrastructure Network  
 
The Commission considered report PES/364 of the Head of Economy and Planning.  
The report sought to approve the partnering with WSCC, along with other districts and 
boroughs across the county, on a scheme to develop an extensive county-wide EV 
charging network, by nominating sites in the borough council’s ownership to be part of 
this EV charging network. 
 
During the discussion with the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and 
Sustainability, Head of Economy and Planning and the Sustainability Manager, the 
following comments were made: 
 

 Reduced emissions were welcomed but it was noted that the vehicle batteries had a 
finite lifetime and could not be recycled.  However there were second uses for 
batteries like energy storage.  There was a discussion about hydrogen vehicles as 
an alternative to EVs. It was noted that there were a small number of hydrogen 
vehicles on the market but they were still very expensive and the re-filling 
infrastructure was not yet widespread and was technically challenging.  

 It was noted that throughout the programme of work the additional pressure on the 
existing power infrastructure should be considered.  

 Recognition that the list of sites was not definitive or confirmed and was also in 
addition to those proposed by WSCC.  There was currently an option to 
recommend sites on the WSCC website 

 Whilst supportive of the report there was concern raised surrounding the number 
of spaces and potential concentration of the sites, which may overwhelm some 
areas.  Consultation with ward Members would be welcomed in order gain an 
understanding of the local area during any feasibility studies. 

 Clarification was provided on fast and rapid charge points together with further 
information on the main types of charging infrastructure. 

 It was noted that the procurement would be managed by WSCC and further 
discussion took place surrounding the Real Living Wage. 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s13997/EV%20Charging%20Infrastructure%20Network.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (50) 
22 June 2020 

 
 

 Acknowledgement that the issue of parking remained throughout the town and 
enforcement could take place through the usual channels for penalty use of EV 
charging points. 
 

RESOLVED 
That the Commission notes the report and requests that the views expressed during 
the debate, are fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment Sheet. 
 

8. Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan  
 
The Commission considered report PES/363 of the Head of Economy and Planning. 
The report sought approval for the draft Crawley LCWIP for consultation. 
 
During the discussion with the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and 
Sustainability, Head of Economy and Planning and the Sustainability Manager, the 
following comments were made: 
 

 Officers were commended on a detailed and interesting report.  

 Recognition that Crawley’s cycling and walking numbers were below the county 
average, mainly due to safety, busy roads and connectivity. 

 It was noted there was a need to instil public confidence in cycling and walking 
through separate space for cycling lanes, bike security and encouraging active 
travel.   

 Acknowledgement that five sets of cycle counters were in place to evaluate cycle 
trips. Whilst not monitoring speed it was proposed that all newly developed cycle 
routes would include a plan for monitoring and evaluating their use and 
effectiveness.  

 General support for the report, and to encourage access throughout the town 
however those who were not able to easily travel should not be at a disadvantage 
by the infrastructure established. There needed to be a balance. 

 Concern was raised regarding some of the traffic management plans proposed 
within the appendices.  It was noted these may have a detrimental effect on other 
users and it was therefore suggested that it would be beneficial that ward and 
county councillors were included in the consultation of any potential scheme.   
 

RESOLVED 
That the Commission notes the report and requests that the views expressed during 
the debate, are fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet. 
 

9. Forthcoming Decision List - and Provisional List of Reports for the 
Commission's following Meetings  
 
The Commission confirmed the following reports: 
 
28 September 2020 
Budget Strategy 2021/22 – 2025/26 
2020/2021 Budget Monitoring Q1 
Crawley Arts and Culture Proposition 
 
23 November 2020 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2020-2021 
2020/2021 Budget Monitoring Q2 
Budget Strategy Mid-Year Review 
 
1 February 2021 
2021/2022 Budget and Council Tax 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s13991/11%20Crawley%20LCWIP%20Report.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (51) 
22 June 2020 

 
 

Treasury Management Strategy 2021-2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission concluded, the Chair 
declared the meeting closed at 9.38 pm 
 

 
T Rana (Chair) 

 
 


